nature or are repriced frequently. For interest-bearing bank and other borrowings, a change in interest rate at the reporting date

would increase/(decrease) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular

foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Increase in
basis points

2015
RMB’000

2014
RMB’000

Interest expense

RMB 10 (3,094) (3,068)

USD 10 (243) (270)

Interest income

RMB 10 487 535

USD 10 7 16

(d)	 Foreign currency risk
The Group holds cash and cash equivalents and interest-bearing bank borrowings denominated in foreign currencies for working

capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, these foreign currency net assets/(liabilities) (mainly in SGD, USD and Hong

Kong dollars (“HKD”), are as follows:

2015
RMB’000

2014
RMB’000

SGD 161 143

USD (381,154) (363,471)

HKD 69 71

(380,924) (363,257)

China XLX

130

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2015

41.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD, USD and HKD exchange rates (against

RMB), with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit, net of tax and equity.

2015
RMB’000

2014
RMB’000

SGD – strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) 8 7

– weakened 5% (2014: 5%) (8) (7)

USD – strengthened 2% (2014: 2%) (7,623) (7,269)

– weakened 2% (2014: 2%) 7,623 7,269

HKD – strengthened 1% (2014: 1%) 1 1

– weakened 1% (2014: 1%) (1) (1)

42.	 Capital Management

The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios

in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust

the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 December 2015 and 31